MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 282

that in lieu of lawful money two-thirds of said fifteen per cent may consist of balances payable on demand, due from any national bank, and one-third of said fifteen per cent may consist of lawful money and bonds of the United States or of this state, the absolute property of such corporation. All provisions of charters in conflict with this act are void.

-conflicting

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 282.

An Act to amend Section six of Chapter two hundred and ninety eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, relating to Hawkers and Peddlers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 6 ch. 298 Pab. Laws, 1889, amended. Section six of chapter two hundred ninety-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine is hereby amended by inserting after the word "service" in the third line of said section, the words 'and any American citizen who is blind,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Disabled soldiers, sailors and blind persons, exempt from payment of fees. 'Sect. 6. Any soldier or sailor disabled in the war for the suppression of the rebellion, or by sickness or disability contracted therein or since his discharge from service, and any American citizen who is blind, shall be exempt from paying the license fees required by this chapter.'

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 283.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and seventy-three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, entitled "An Act to provide for the holding of County Teachers Conventions."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 1, ch. 273, Put. Laws, 1885, amended. SECT. 1. Section one of chapter two hundred seventy-three of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five is hereby amended by substituting for the words "six hundred" in the eleventh line thereof, the words one thousand, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Whenever not less than thirty of the teachers and school officers of any county shall have formed an association under rules of government approved by the state superintendent of common schools, for the purpose of mutual art of teaching. improvement in the science and art of teaching, and of creating popular interest in, and diffusing a knowledge of the best methods of improving our public school system, by the holding of conventions at least once every year under the supervision of the state superintendent, the state shall defray the necessary expenses attending the holding such conventions, for which purpose the sum of one thousand dollars is hereby annually how paid. appropriated to be deducted and set aside therefor by the treasurer of state from the annual school fund of the state; provided, however, that no more than two such associations -proviso. shall be formed in any county, and that the expenses as aforesaid of no more than two conventions of any such association in any year shall be defrayed by the state.'

Снар. 284

Teachers and school officers may form assoprovement in

-may hold conventions.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith, Inconsistent

are hereby repealed. This act shall take effect when approved.

SECT. 2.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 284.

An Act additional to chapter eighteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to Ways in places not incorporated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

When it is necessary for any person or persons, by themselves, men or teams, to cross or enter upon any tract of land not within any town, for the purpose of hauling supplies, wood, bark, logs or lumber, or to yard or land the same, such person or persons shall not be liable in an action of trespass therefor, provided, the bond is furnished as provided in section two, but the person or persons carrying on said lumbering operation, shall be liable for all the actual - liable for damage done to said land by said men and teams so crossing said land.

Persons crossor entering upon land in places not incorporated for purpere of hauling supshall plies, etc.. sl not be liable for trespiss.

Should the person or persons carrying on said Damages, how lumbering operation, and the owners of said land, be unable assortained in case of disato agree upon said damages, such person or persons before